

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

<p>H. THAYNE DAVIS,</p> <p align="right">Plaintiff,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>LIFETIME CAPITAL, INC.,</p> <p>and</p> <p>DAVID W. SVETE,</p> <p align="right">Defendants.</p>	<p>:</p> 	<p>: Case No. 3:05-cv-00072</p> <p>: (Judge Thomas M. Rose) (Magistrate Michael J. Newman)</p> <p>:</p> <p>: <u>PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT</u></p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p>
--	--	---

Joseph C. Oehlers (#0065740)
 E-Mail: jco@bgllaw.com
 BIESER, GREER & LANDIS LLP
 400 PNC Center
 6 N. Main Street
 Dayton, Ohio 45402
 Ph: (937) 223-3277
 Fx: (937) 223-6339

D. Benham Kirk, Jr. (OBA #5044)
 E-Mail: dbkirk@okhealthlawyer.com
 D. BENHAM KIRK, JR. P.C.
 201 Robert S. Kerr, Suite 710
 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
 Ph: (405) 239-4300
 Fx: (405) 239-4305

Melvin R. McVay, Jr. (OBA #6096)
 E-Mail: mrmcvay@phillipsmurrah.com
 PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C.
 Corporate Tower, Thirteenth Floor
 101 N. Robison
 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
 Ph: (405) 235-4100
 Fx: (405) 235-4133

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE RECEIVER,
 H. THOMAS MORAN, II**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY.....1

 A. BACKGROUND.....1

 B. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT3

II. MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH NO GENUINE DISPUTE EXISTS.....6

III. ARGUMENTS 12

 A. SVETE’S CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS PRECLUDE HIM FROM DENYING CIVIL LIABILITY.....12

 1. Issue Preclusion in General..... 12

 2. Svete’s Criminal Convictions..... 14

 a. Conspiracy in Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 371..... 14

 b. Conspiracy in Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....15

 c. Mail Fraud and Aiding and Abetting.....16

 d. Interstate Transportation of Money Obtained by Fraud..... 17

 3. The Civil Causes of Action..... 18

 a. Fraud, Deceit and Misrepresentation.....18

 b. Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....19

 c. Conversion.....20

 d. Civil Conspiracy..... 21

 e. Unjust Enrichment.....21

 f. Civil RICO.....22

 (1) Enterprise.....22

(2)	Pattern of Racketeering Activity.	25
(3)	Injury.	26
(4)	The Conspiracy.	27
B.	BECAUSE SVETE REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE IN DISCOVERY, THE RECEIVER IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT IN HIS FAVOR.	28
1.	The Texas Deposition.	28
2.	Svete Refused to Participate in Discovery.	30
3.	An Appropriate Sanction for Svete’s Willful Refusal to Comply with the Court’s Discovery Orders is to Enter Judgment in the Receiver’s Favor.	31
III.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases:

Boyle v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)23

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008)22

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000)32

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459 (1969)14

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)4, 13

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....14

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)27

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)14

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)26

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)23

Whitfield v. United States, 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....15

Federal Cases:

Appley v. West, 832 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1987)26

Arnold v. Petland, Inc., 2010 WL 2301194 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2010)22

Avionic Co. v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 957 F.2d 555, 558 (8th Cir. 1991)31

Bender v. Southland Corp., 749 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1984)16

Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P. v. Dow Chem. Corp., 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)30, 31, 32

Blount Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Walter E. Heller & Co., 819 F.2d 151 (6th Cir.1987)16

Buchanan County v. Blankenship, 496 F. Supp. 2d 715 (W.D. Va. 2007).....13

Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp., 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)22

Cobbins v. Tenn. Dep’t of Transp., 566 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2009)12

Columbia Natural Res., Inc. v. Tatum, 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995)26

DeBoer Structures (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Shaffer Tent & Awning Co.,
233 F. Supp. 2d 934 (S.D. Ohio 2002)20

DeNune v. Consol. Capital of N.A., Inc., 288 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2003)20, 22, 25

Dowling v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., 2006 WL 571895
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2006) (unpublished)27

Fleischhauer v. Feltner, 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989)26

Frank v. D’Ambrosi, 4 F.3d 1378 6th Cir. 1993).22

Freeland v. Amigo, 103 F.3d 1271 (6th Cir. 1997) 5, 31

Girgis v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 733 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ohio 2010)22

In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.,
604 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (S.D. Ohio 2009)18, 19, 21

In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 2d 700 (S.D. Ohio 2009)19, 20, 23

Lewisville Props., Inc. v. Cauble, 849 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1988). 12

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill, 248 F. App’x 650 (6th Cir. Sept. 20, 2007)3

Nike, Inc. v. Top Brand Co. Ltd., 216 F.R.D. 259 (S.D.N.Y 2003) 30-31

Patton v. Aerojet Ordnance Co., 765 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1985)32

Smith v. Berg, 247 F.3d 532, 538 (3d Cir. 2001)27

Svete v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1881 (2010)13

United States v. Chance, 306 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2002)23

United States v. Clark, 928 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1991).16

United States v. Flynn, 265 F. App’x 434 (6th Cir. Feb. 14, 2008)16

United States v. Griffith, 17 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 1994). 17

United States v. Jamieson, 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005). 14, 21

United States v. Johnson, 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006)23, 24

United States v. Podell, 572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)12, 14

United States v. Prince, 618 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2010)15, 21

United States v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp., 894 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1990)13

United States v. Scruggs, 549 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir.1977) 18

United States v. Svete, 521 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2008)1, 6, 7, 8, 24

United States v. Svete, 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (En Banc). 1, 8

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)16

VanDenBroeck v. Commonpoint Mtg. Co., 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)
abrogated on other ground by Bridge, 553 U.S. 639 (2008) 23

Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994)25

Woodstock Research Info. Servs., Inc. v. Bloodstock Research Info. Servs., Inc.,
 622 F. Supp. 2d 504 (E.D. Ky. 2009)25

Wuliger v. Cannella Response Television, Inc., 2011 WL 3901810
 (N.D. Ohio. Sept. 6, 2011).21

Zack v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 291 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2002)12

State Cases:

Cairns v. Ohio Sav. Bank, 672 N.E.2d 1058 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)19

Dice v. White Family Cos., Inc., 878 N.E.2d 1105 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).20

Kenty v. Transamerica Premium Ins. Co., 650 N.E.2d 863 (Ohio 1995)21

Maverick Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Barberton City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 872 N.E.2d 322 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007) 22

Russ v. TRW, Inc., 570 N.E.2d 1076 (Ohio 1991) 18

Strock v. Pressnell, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 1988)19

Urbanek v. All State Home Mortgage Co., 898 N.E. 2d 1015 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) 20

Statutes and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	4, 14, 21, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4, 16, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....	4, 15, 21, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	5, 22, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	5, 22, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	4, 17, 33
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 26.....	30
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 37.....	5, 30
